

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF IDAHO

FIRST BANK OF LINCOLN, a Montana bank
corporation,

Appellant,

vs.

LAND TITLE OF NEZ PERCE COUNTY, an
Idaho corporation,

Respondent.

Supreme Court No. 46000-2018

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF

Appeal from the District Court of the Second Judicial District for Nez Perce County

Honorable Jeff Brudie, District Judge Presiding

Thomas E. Dvorak (ISB # 5043)
Givens Pursley LLP
P.O. Box 2720
Boise, ID 83701-2720
tedservice@givenspursley.com
Counsel for Respondent

Scott C. Cifrese (ISB # 4965)
Gregory S. Johnson (ISB # 9664)
Paine Hamblen LLP
717 West Sprague Avenue, Suite 1200
Spokane, WA 99201
Scott.cifrese@painehamblen.com
Greg.johnson@painehamblen.com
Counsel for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
A.	Nature of the Case.....	1
B.	Course of Proceedings.	2
C.	Statement of Facts.....	4
II.	ADDITIONAL ISSUES PRESENTED ON APPEAL.....	11
III.	ATTORNEY FEES ON APPEAL.....	11
IV.	ARGUMENT.....	11
A.	Standard of Review.....	11
B.	No Dispute Exists that Montana Law Applies to the Hotel Lincoln Foreclosure Sale, But Significant Dispute Exists Over the Import and Meaning of that Law	12
1.	The Plain Language of the Montana Anti-Deficiency Statute Justifies Upholding the District Court’s Decision	13
2.	The Full Credit Bid Rule Is Dispositive and Justifies Upholding the District Court’s Decision	16
(a)	The Full Credit Bid Rule Exists Not Only to Avoid a Double Recovery and Associated Windfall to a Creditor, But to Ensure the Integrity of Bidding at Non-Judicial Foreclosure Sales	16
(b)	Montana has Applied The Full Credit Bid Rule Since Early Times.....	20
(c)	The <i>Galleria Partnership</i> and <i>AVCO</i> Cases are Distinguishable and Inapposite, Primarily Because Neither Involve Protecting a Creditor from the Consequences of a Full Credit Bid.	22
(d)	No General Exception for Causes of Action again Non- Borrower Third Parties Is Recognized in Montana or As a Majority Rule, and If An Exception Were to Be Recognized The Scope Should be Limited to Cases Involving Fraud Affecting the Making of a Full Credit Bid as Montana’s Statutory Scheme Makes The Amount Bid Binding as to Third Parties.	25

C.	Alternative Grounds Exist to Independently Support the District Court’s Decision, Especially Election of Remedies, Judicial Estoppel or Quasi Estoppel.....	39
D.	Land Title is Entitled to its Costs and Attorney Fees on Appeal.....	42
V.	CONCLUSION.....	43

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>All. Mortg. Co. v. Rothwell</i> , 10 Cal. 4th 1226, 900 P.2d 601 (1995).....	25, 35, 36, 38
<i>AVCO Fin. Servs. of Billings One, Inc. v. Christiaens</i> , 201 Mont. 117, 652 P.2d 220 (1982).....	24
<i>Bank of America, NA v. First American Title Ins. Co.</i> , 878 N.W.2d 816 (Mich. 2016)	29, 32, 33, 34
<i>Bank of Baker v. Mikelson Land Co.</i> , 979 P.2d 180 (Mont. 1999).....	24
<i>Chavez v. Barrus</i> , 146 Idaho 212, 192 P.3d 1036 (2008).....	39
<i>Cornelison v. Kornbluth</i> , 15 Cal.3d 590, 125 Cal.Rptr. 557, 542 P.2d 981 (1975)	19
<i>Countrywide Home Loans, Inc. v. Tutungi</i> , 66 Cal.App.4th 727, 78 Cal.Rptr.2d 203 (1998).....	17
<i>De Groot v. Standley Trenching, Inc.</i> , 157 Idaho 557, 338 P.3d 536 (2014)	42
<i>Dreyfuss v. Union Bank of California</i> , 24 Cal.4th 400, 101 Cal.Rptr.2d 29, 11 P.3d 383 (2000).....	18
<i>Edged In Stone, Inc. v. Nw. Power Sys., LLC</i> , 156 Idaho 176, 321 P.3d 726 (2014)	43
<i>Equity Income Partners, LP v. Chicago Title Ins. Co.</i> , 387 P.3d 1263 (Ariz. 2017)	29
<i>Farmers & Merchants Bank of Long Beach v. Cohen</i> , 2016 WL 5787259 (Cal. Ct. App. 2016)	27, 37
<i>Farmers Nat. Bank v. Shirey</i> , 126 Idaho 63, 878 P.2d 762 (1994).....	19
<i>Fed. Deposit Ins. Corp. v. Chicago Title Ins. Co.</i> , 2015 WL 5276346 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 9, 2015)	26, 27, 34
<i>First Bank of Lincoln v. Tuschoff and Banana Belt Gaming, LLC</i> , 375 P.3d 687 (Wash, App. 2016).....	8, 14, 15, 19
<i>First Dakota Nat. Bank v. Graham</i> , 864 N.W.2d 292 (S.D. 2015)	27
<i>First State Bank of Forsyth v. Chunkapura</i> , 734 P.2d 1203 (Mont. 1987).....	14, 15, 23
<i>Glenham v. Palzer</i> , 58 Wash. App. 294, 792 P.2d 551 (1990).....	37, 38
<i>Harmon v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 162 Idaho 94, 394 P.3d 796 (2017).....	12
<i>Hayes v. City of Plummer</i> , 159 Idaho 168, 357 P.3d 1276 (2015)	11
<i>Heinze v. Bauer</i> , 145 Idaho 232, 178 P.3d 597 (2008).....	41
<i>In re Oklahoma P.A.C. First Ltd. Partnership</i> , 168 B.R. 212 (Bankr. D. Ariz. 1993)	18
<i>In Re: Charles D. Stapp of Nevada, Inc.</i> , 641 F.2d 737 (9 th Cir. 1981)	18
<i>ING Bank, FSB v. Mata</i> , 2009 WL 4672797 (D. Ariz. Dec. 3, 2009)	27, 28
<i>J-U-B Engineers, Inc. v. Sec. Ins. Co. of Hartford</i> , 146 Idaho 311, 193 P.3d 858 (2008).....	12
<i>Jurgens v. Hauser</i> , 47 P. 809 (Mont. 1897).....	20, 25
<i>Kolodge v. Boyd</i> , 88 Cal. App. 4th 349, 105 Cal. Rptr. 2d 749 (Cal. App. 2001).....	35, 36, 37, 38
<i>Largilliere Co., Bankers v. Kunz</i> , 41 Idaho 767, 244 P. 404 (1925)	40
<i>Martel v. Bulotti</i> , 138 Idaho 451, 65 P.3d 192 (2003).....	12

<i>McPheters v. Maile</i> , 138 Idaho 391, 64 P.3d 317 (2003)	12
<i>Michelson v. Camp</i> , 72 Cal.App.4th 955, Cal.Rptr.2d 539 (1999).....	18, 19
<i>Najah v. Scottsdale Ins. Co.</i> , 230 Cal. App. 4th 125, 178 Cal. Rptr. 3d 400 (2014)	16, 17, 18
<i>Passanisi v. Merit–McBride Realtors, Inc.</i> , 190 Cal.App.3d 1496, 236 Cal.Rptr. 59 (1987).....	17
<i>Rocky Mountain Bank v. Stuart</i> , 928 P.2d 243 (Mont. 1996).....	20, 21
<i>Smith v. Allen</i> , 68 Cal.2d 93, 65 Cal.Rptr. 153, 436 P.2d 65 (1968)	18, 19
<i>Taylor v. Robertson Petroleum Co.</i> , 156 Kan. 822, 137 P.2d 150 (Kan.1943)	40
<i>Teurlings v. Larson</i> , 156 Idaho 65, 320 P.3d 1224 (2014)	42
<i>Track Mortgage Group, Inc. v. Crusader Ins. Co.</i> , 98 Cal.App.4th 857, 120 Cal.Rptr.2d 228 (2002)	17
<i>Trs. of the Wash.–Idaho–Mont. Carpenters–Emp'rs Ret. Trust Fund v. Galleria P'ship</i> , 239 Mont. 250, 780 P.2d 608 (1989).....	14, 23
<i>U.S. National Bank Assn. v. American General Home Equity, Inc.</i> , 387 S.W.3d 345 (Ct. App. Ken. 2012)	16
<i>United States Fidelity & Guaranty Co. v. Clover Creek Cattle Co.</i> , 92 Idaho 889, 452 P.2d 993 (1969).....	40
<i>Whitestone Sav. & Loan Ass'n v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 28 N.Y.2d 332, 321 N.Y.S.2d 862, 270 N.E.2d 694 (1971)	18, 19
<i>Wolford v. Tankersley</i> , 107 Idaho 1062, 695 P.2d 1201 (1984)	40

Statutes

Idaho Code § 12-120(3)	11, 41, 43, 44
Idaho Code § 12-121	11, 41, 42
Idaho Code § 45-1512.....	23
MCA § 71-1-315(4)	20, 21
MCA § 71-1-317.....	14, 15, 34

Other Authorities

1 Miller & Starr, Current Law of Cal. Real Estate (rev. ed., 1986 supp.) Deeds of Trust and Mortgages, § 3:126.....	17
4 Miller & Starr, Cal. Real Estate (3d ed. 2000) § 10:265	18
59 A.C.J.S. Mortgages § 1138.....	16
Hetland, Cal. Real Estate Secured Transactions (Cont. Ed. Bar 1970)	17

Rules

I.A.R. 35(b)(5)	11
I.A.R. 40.....	41
I.A.R. 41(a)	11
I.R.C.P. 54(d)-(e)	11

I.R.C.P. 56(c) 11
